
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Preterm-Cleveland, et al.,
Appellees,

vs.

David Yost, Attorney General of Ohio,
et al.,
Appellants.

Case No. 2023-0004

On appeal from the Hamilton County
Court of Appeals,

First Appellate District

Court of Appeals
Case No. C-220504

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF PHYLLIS SCHLAFLY EAGLES, JANET FOLGER PORTER, FAITH2ACTION MINISTRIES, OHIO REPRESENTATIVE BETH LEAR, OHIO VALUE VOTERS, MISSION AMERICA, MARGIE CHRISTIE, DAYTON RIGHT TO LIFE SOCIETY, OHIO CHRISTIAN ALLIANCE, WARREN COUNTY RIGHT TO LIFE, LORI VIARS, EAGLE FORUM OF OHIO, COMMUNITY PREGNANCY CENTER, FORMER OHIO REPRESENTATIVE CANDICE KELLER, FORMER OHIO REPRESENTATIVE RON HOOD, AND EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING ON ISSUE 1 AND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Andrew L. Schlafly*
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
Tel: (908) 719-8608
Fax: (908) 934-9207
Email: aschlafly@aol.com

Robert T. Lynch, Esq. (0039944)
35253 Maplegrove, Suite 102
Willoughby Hills, OH 44094
Tel: (216) 401-2488
Fax: (216) 245-5978
Email: lynchlegalservices@juno.com

**pro hac vice pending*

Counsel for *Amici curiae* Phyllis Schlafly Eagles, Janet Folger Porter, Faith2Action Ministries, Ohio Representative Beth Lear, Ohio Value Voters, Mission America, Margie Christie, Dayton Right to Life Society, Ohio Christian Alliance, Warren County Right to Life, Lori Viars, Eagle Forum of Ohio, Community Pregnancy Center, former Ohio Representative Candice Keller, former Ohio Representative Ron Hood, and Eagle Forum Education & Legal Defense Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	5
I. Issue 1 Authorizes the Equivalent of Infanticide and Implicitly Overturns Ohio’s Partial-Birth Abortion Law, and Thus Cannot Possibly Be Enforceable.	6
II. Issue 1 Improperly Removes Authority from the Representative Government – the General Assembly – in Violation of U.S. Supreme Court Holdings and the Ohio Constitution.	9
III. Issue 1 Improperly Infringes on Inalienable Rights Guaranteed by the First Section of the Ohio Bill of Rights, without Repealing that Protection.....	13
IV. The Issue 1 Terms of “Burden” and “Least Restrictive Means” Have Vastly Different Meanings for Judges and Even More So for Voters, Thereby Rendering Issue 1 Unclear and Unenforceable just as the Florida Supreme Court Invalidated a 73%-Supported Initiative.	15
V. Judges and Scholars Agree that Far-Reaching Ballot Initiatives Violate the Guarantee of a Republican Form of Government.....	18
VI. As Multiple State Supreme Courts Have Held under Constitutional Provisions Similar to Ohio’s, Sweeping Ballot Initiatives Like Issue 1 Are Invalid.	20
Conclusion	22
Certificate of Service	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Gunter</i> , 238 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1970)	21
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	19
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	16
<i>Bd. of Supervisors v. Lonergan</i> , 27 Cal. 3d 855, 167 Cal. Rptr. 820, 616 P.2d 802 (1980)	13
<i>Bess v. Ulmer</i> , 985 P.2d 979 (Alaska 1999)	21
<i>Citizens Protecting Mich.’s Constitution v. Sec’y of State</i> , 761 N.W.2d 210 (Mich. Ct. App.) (per curiam), <i>aff’d without opinion</i> , 755 N.W.2d 157 (Mich. 2008)	21
<i>City of Middletown v. Ferguson</i> , No. CA84-04-049, 1985 Ohio App. LEXIS 6594 (Ct. App. Apr. 29, 1985)	9, 15
<i>Democratic Party of Wis. v. Vos</i> , 966 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	8, 13, 15
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	4
<i>Holmes v. Appling</i> , 392 P.2d 636 (Or. 1964)	21
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	12
<i>In re J.C.</i> 246 Cal.App.4th 1462 (2016)	17
<i>ITT World Communications, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 37 Cal.3d 859, 210 Cal. Rptr. 226, 693 P.2d 811 (1985)	10
<i>Kotkowski-Paul v. Paul</i> , 2022-Ohio-4567, 204 N.E.3d 66 (Ct. App.)	13-14
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Jenkins</i> , 297 U.S. 629 (1936)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	16
<i>Preterm Cleveland v. Voinovich</i> , 89 Ohio App. 3d 684, 627 N.E.2d 570 (1993) ..	14, 16
<i>Raven v. Deukmejian</i> , 52 Cal. 3d 336, 352, 276 Cal. Rptr. 326, 801 P.2d 1077 (1990)	21
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967)	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	8, 17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	11
<i>Shields v. Ohio</i> , 95 U.S. 319 (1877)	10
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	14

<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	12
<i>Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Taft</i> , 353 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2003).....	6, 7

Constitution and Legislation

OHIO CONST., Art. I, Sec. 1	3, 13
OHIO CONST., Art. I, Sec. 2	9, 10, 11
OHIO CONST., Art. XVI, Sec. 2	5
U.S. CONST., Amend. XXI.....	15
U.S. CONST., Art. IV, Sec. 4.....	18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1531(b)(1)(B).....	14
Ohio H.B. 351, § 3(A), (B), (D), 123rd Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Ohio 2000)	7
Ohio Rev. Code § 2901.01(B)(1)(a)(ii)	14
Ohio Rev. Code § 2901.01(B)(1)(c)(i).....	14
Ohio Rev. Code § 2901.01(B)(1)(c)(ii).....	14
Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.15.1.....	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.19(a)(15).....	13

Articles and Internet Postings

Mark C. Alexander, “Campaign Finance Reform: Central Meaning and a New Approach,” 60 Wash & Lee L. Rev. 767 (2003)	20
H. Bennett, “The Exposure of Infants in Ancient Rome,” 18 Classical J. 341 (1923).....	8-9
1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 129 (7th ed. 1775)	15
A. Cameron, “The Exposure of Children and Greek Ethics,” 46 Classical Rev. 105 (1932)	8
Erwin Chemerinsky, “Challenging Direct Democracy,” 2007 Mich. St. L. Rev. 293 (2007)	18
E. Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> 50 (1644).....	15
Julian N. Eule, “Judicial Review of Direct Democracy,” 99 Yale L.J. 1503 (1990) ..	19
W. Harris, “Child-Exposure in the Roman Empire,” 84 J. Roman Studies 1 (1994)	9
Thomas J. Molony, “Fulfilling the Promise of <i>Roe</i> : A Pathway for Meaningful Pre-Abortion Consultation,” 65 Cath. U.L. Rev. 713 (2016)	7

C. Patterson, “Not Worth the Rearing: The Causes of Infant Exposure in Ancient Greece,” 115 Transactions Am. Philosophical Assn. 103 (1985)	8
P. Singer, <i>Rethinking Life & Death</i> (1994)	7
Julie Carr Smyth, “Ohio voters just passed abortion protections. When and how they take effect is before the courts,” <i>Associated Press</i> (Nov. 24, 2023). https://apnews.com/article/abortion-ohio-constitutional-amendment-republicans-courts-fb1762537585350caeee589d68fe5a0d	6
Glen Staszewski, “Rejecting the Myth of Popular Sovereignty and Applying an Agency Model to Direct Democracy,” 56 Vand. L. Rev. 395 (2003).....	17
B. Steinbock, <i>Life Before Birth: The Moral and Legal Status of Embryos and Fetuses</i> (1992).....	7
Steven Steinglass, “Constitutional Revision: Ohio Style,” 77 Ohio St. L.J. 281 (2016).....	20-21
M. Tooley, Abortion & Infanticide, 2 Philosophy & Pub. Affairs 37 (Autumn 1972)..	8
M. Warren, “On the Moral and Legal Status of Abortion,” 57 The Monist 1 (1973) .	8
<i>Wikipedia</i> , https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Partial-Birth_Abortion_Ban_Act#Clinical_response	7
